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A000

LEGACY CHURCH SANCTUARY

INTERIOR REMODEL

SHEET INDEX:

VICINITY MAP:

SCALE: N.T.S.

A000 COVER / CODE INFO / LIFE SAFETY PLAN
A001 WALL TYPES
A002 DOOR TYPES & RESTROOM ELEVATIONS
AD01 DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
AD02 DEMOLITION CEILING PLAN
A100 OVERALL FLOOR PLANS
A101 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN: SCOPE OF WORK
A201 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN: SCOPE OF WORK
A301 ENLARGED STAIR & LIFT PLANS

S1 STRUCTURAL PLAN & DETAILS

M001 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
M111 MECHANICAL PLANS

E001 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES / NOTES
E111 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN, POWER PLAN
E121 ELECTRICAL PANEL PLAN

SITE & BUILDING DATA
OWNER NAME: KITKATKOT PROPERTIES LLC

PO. BOX 408
GREEN MOUNTAIN FALLS, CO 80819

APPLICANT NAME:  COLARELLI CONSTRUCTION

SITE ADDRESS: 10460 W. HIGHWAY 24
GREEN MOUNTAIN FALLS, CO 80819

PROJECT TYPE:    INTERIOR REMODEL & STRUCTURAL (NO CHANGE OF USE)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SE4SE4 SEC 5-13-68, TOG W/ THAT PART OF E2NE4 LY NELY OF
HWY SEC 8-13-68

TAX SCHEDULE #: 8305400020

FLOODPLAIN: OUTSIDE 100 YR

ZONING: R-T (NO CHANGE)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: REVISIONS TO CONVERT GYMNASIUM INTO CHURCH SANCTUARY (NO
CHANGE OF USE, NO ADDITION OF OCCUPANTS), ADDING A STAGE,
LIFT, UNISEX RESTROOM, AND CREATING A LARGER DOOR OPENING IN
THE EXTERIOR WALL WITH RAMP FOR ACCESS (STRUCTURAL).

OWNER:

KITKATKOT PROPERTIES, LLC

PO BOX 408

GREEN MOUNTAIN FALLS, CO 80819

MECHANICAL/PLUMBING:

PSI,  LLC

MICHAEL CHIARTANO, P.E.

110 S. SIERRA MADRE ST.

COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903

719-520-9279

ELECTRICAL:

PSI,  LLC

MICHAEL CHIARTANO, P.E.

110 S. SIERRA MADRE ST.

COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903

719-520-9279

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

COLARELLI CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT TEAM:

ARCHITECT:

308 LLC

CHRISTY RIGGS, AIA, LEED GA

815 S 25TH ST #203

COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80904

719.505.6635

ChristyRiggs@308llc.com

OVERALL SITE / LIFE SAFETY PLAN:

SCALE: 1"=20'-0"

CODE INFO:

Exit Requirements per 1006.2.1 (for Scope)
Number Required 2 for occupancy from seating and 2 exits

from stage for >50 occupants
Number Provided 3 for seating area & 3 for stage

Exit Travel Distance per Table 1017.2
Max. Distance 200'
Actual Max. Distance ~180'

Fire Rating Requirements per Table 601:
Structural Framing 1
Exterior Bearing Walls: 1
Interior Bearing Walls: 1
Exterior Non-Bearing Walls: 0
Interior Non-Bearing Walls: 0
Floor Construction: 1 (including raised platform floor)
Roof Construction: 1
Corridors: 1 (lack of fire sprinklers)

Fire Extinguishers per IFC section 906:
Classification: Ordinary (Moderate) for assembly
Min. Rating: 2-A
Max. Area Coverage: 1,500 S.F.
Max. Distance: 75' and within 30' of cooking equipment

"Dead End" Corridor per Section 1020.4:
Max. Distance: 20'

Exit Separation:
Min. distance: >1/2 Diagonal

Applicable Codes
Building: 2015 IBC / 2017 PPRBC
Mechanical: 2015 IMC
Electrical: 2017 NEC
Plumbing: 2015 IPC
ADA/ANSI: 2009 ANSI
Energy Code: 2015 IECC
Fire Code: 2015 IFC

Construction
Type of Construction: V-A
Sprinklering Required: NO, existing non-conforming
Sprinklering Proposed: NO
Number of Stories: 2 existing

Building Construction Info:
Entire building, non-separated use per 508.3: Existing A-3 &B, & E (no change)
Scope/Area of Work, Non-Separated : Existing A-3 (no change) 
Allowable Area per Table 506.2: 11,500 S.F. (A-3, V-A, NS)
Existing Building Area: 18,900 s.f. 1ST FLOOR

11,900 sf. 2ND FLOOR
Area of scope of work: ~7,000 S.F.

Occupancy Classification / Occupant loads per Table 1004.1.2
(PREVIOUS OCCUPANT LOAD WAS A-3, 1/15 FOR ENTIRE GYM)

Previous Occupancy
A-3 (Gym): 6,709 s.f. / 15 sf per occ. = 447 OCCUPANTS PREVIOUS

Proposed Occupancy
Assembly A-3 (Sanctuary): 5,164.4 S.F. / 15 = 344.3 occupants
Assembly A-3 (Platform): 753.4 S.F. / 15 = 50.2 occupants
Assembly A-3 (Waiting): 403.4 S.F. / 15 = 26.9 occupants
Storage (S-1): 329.6 S.F. / 300 = 1.1 occupants
Total occupants: 422.5= 423 OCCUPANTS PROPOSED

PLUMBING CALCULATIONS: IPC 403.1

NO CHANGE TO OCCUPANT LOAD OR PLUMBING FIXTURES IN SCOPE.  EXISTING FIXTURES TO REMAIN
THRU-OUT. SCOPE OF WORK WILL ADD 1 ADDITIONAL UNISEX, ANSI COMPLIANT RESTROOM AND
REPLACE EXISTING DRINKING FOUNTAINS WITH HIGH/LOW (ANSI COMPLIANT AND STANDARD) PER IPC.

10460 W. HWY 24

EXISTING E USE:

NO CHANGE

COMMON AREA /

CORRIDOR

CONVERT GYMNASIUM TO SANCTUARY:

EXISTING A-3 NON-SEPARATED USES.

6,709 S.F. FORMER GYMNASIUM / 15 = 447 OCCUPANTS EXIST.

A-3 PROPOSED SANCTUARY USE: 6320.8 S.F. / 15 = 421.4 NEW

S-1 PROPOSED STORAGE USE: 329.6 SF / 300 = 1.1 NEW

422.5 = 423 OCCUPANTS PROPOSED < 447 OCCUPANTS EXIST.

OCCUPANTS ARE NOT INCREASED BY MORE THAN 10% - NO CHANGE OF USE.

NOTE: SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXIT  & EMERGENCY LIGHTS

RAISED PLATFORM (A-3):

753.4 S.F. / 15 OCC = 50.2 O.L.

2 EXITS REQUIRED

STORAGE (S-1):

329.6 S.F. / 300 OCC = 1.1 O.L.

1 EXIT REQUIRED

WAITING ROOM (A-3):

403.4 S.F. / 15 OCC = 26.9 O.L.

1 EXIT REQUIRED

SANCTUARY SEATING (A-3):

5,164S.F. / 15 OCC = 344.3 O.L.

2 EXITS REQUIRED

EXIT 1

68" EXIT WIDTH TO 60"

WIDTH STAIR

EXIT 2

68" EXIT WIDTH

EXIT 3

46" EXIT WIDTH

120
'-0

 3/
8" 

DIA
GON

AL

76'-11 1/8" > 1/2 DIAGONAL

EXIT 1

68" EXIT WIDTH

LONGEST PATH OF TRAVEL:

~180'

PLATFORM

EXIT 1

PLATFORM

EXIT 2

1 HR FIRE PRTN:

GA WP 1072

1 HR FIRE PRTN:

GA WP 1072

1 HR FIRE PRTN:

EXIST

20 MIN.

20 MIN.

20 MIN.

SCOPE OF WORK

SCOPE OF WORK

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD:

422.5 OCCUPANTS

2 EXITS REQUIRED

EXIT WIDTH: 422.5 X .2 = 84.5" REQUIRED

EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED = 174" PROPOSED

STAIR WIDTH: 51.3 X .3 = 15.4" REQUIRED

ACCESSIBLE STAIR WIDTH: 48" PROPOSED

ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS:

PLATFORM LIFT PER 1109.8 ITEM 1

STAIR PER 1009.3

EXISTING EGRESS

STAIR: 60" CLEAR,

COMMON PATH

OF TRAVEL: ~60'



B.O. STRUCTURE

CEILING PER RCP

TOP TRACK

3 5/8" MTL STUD W/ 3" SOUND

BATT

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD.

BASE PER FIN. SCHEDULE

- 3 5/8" 20 ga. MTL STUD TO 3" ABOVE CEILING, KICKER AS REQ'D.  5/8" TYPE

"X" GYP. BD. EA. SIDE w/ 3" SOUND BATT BETWEEN STUDS

1

3"

KICKER AS REQ'D.

LAY 3" SOUND BATT ACROSS TOP

OF CEILING

B.O. STRUCTURAL DECK

EXIST. CEILING

WALL TO EXTEND UP TO B.O.

FLOOR/ROOF DECK ABOVE

3 5/8" MTL STUD W/ 3 1/2" GLASS

FIBER INSUL. BETWEEN STUDS

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD.

BASE PER FIN. SCHEDULE

1 HR RATED FIRE PARTITION W/ 1 HR RATED CEILING: TUNNEL CONSTRUCTION

GA WP 1072 WALLS & GA WP 1072 HORIZ. TUNNEL CEILING

- GA WP 1072-1HR: One layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum

veneer base ea. side applied parallel or at right angles to each side of

3-5/8" steel studs 24" o.c. with 1" Type S drywall screws 8" o.c. at vertical

joints and 12" o.c. at floor and ceiling runners and intermediate studs.

Joints staggered 24" on each side and on opposite sides. Sound tested

with 3 1/2" glass fiber friction fit in stud space. (NLB)

2

GA WP 1072 HORIZ. CEILING

BETWEEN RATED WALLS AS

TUNNEL CONSTRUCTION

B.O. STRUCTURAL DECK

EXIST. CEILING

WALL TO EXTEND UP TO T.O.

CEILING ASSEMBLY

3 5/8" MTL STUD W/ 3 1/2" GLASS

FIBER INSUL. BETWEEN STUDS

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD.

BASE PER FIN. SCHEDULE

1 HR RATED FIRE PARTITION W/ 1 HR RATED CEILING: TUNNEL CONSTRUCTION

GA WP 1072 WALLS & GA WP 1072 HORIZ. TUNNEL CEILING

- GA WP 1072-1HR: One layer 5/8" type X gypsum wallboard or gypsum

veneer base ea. side applied parallel or at right angles to each side of

3-5/8" steel studs 24" o.c. with 1" Type S drywall screws 8" o.c. at vertical

joints and 12" o.c. at floor and ceiling runners and intermediate studs.

Joints staggered 24" on each side and on opposite sides. Sound tested

with 3 1/2" glass fiber friction fit in stud space. (NLB)

3

GA WP 1072 HORIZ. CEILING

BETWEEN RATED WALLS AS

TUNNEL CONSTRUCTION

B.O. STRUCTURAL DECK

CEILING PER RCP

WALL TO EXTEND UP TO B.O.

ROOF DECK ABOVE

3 5/8" MTL STUD W/ 3 1/2" GLASS

FIBER INSUL. BETWEEN STUDS

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD.

BASE PER FIN. SCHEDULE

- 1 HR RATED FIRE BARRIER - GA WP 1072: One layer 5/8" type X gypsum

wallboard or gypsum veneer base ea. side applied parallel or at right

angles to each side of 3-5/8" 20 ga. steel studs 24" o.c. with 1" Type S

drywall screws 8" o.c. at vertical joints and 12" o.c. at floor and ceiling

runners and intermediate studs.  Joints staggered 24" on each side and on

opposite sides. Sound tested with 3 1/2" glass fiber friction fit in stud

space. (NLB)

4

B.O. STRUCTURE

CEILING PER RCP

TOP TRACK

3 5/8" MTL STUD W/ 3" SOUND

BATT

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD.

BASE PER FIN. SCHEDULE

PLUMBING WALL - 6" 25 ga. MTL STUD TO 3" ABOVE CEILING, KICKER AS REQ'D.

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD. ONE SIDE, TYPE "MR" PLUMBING SIDE w/ 3" SOUND

BATT BETWEEN STUDS

5

3"

KICKER AS REQ'D.

LAY 3" SOUND BATT ACROSS TOP

OF RESTROOM

5/8" TYPE "MR" GYP. BD.

B.O. STRUCTURE

CEILING PER RCP

TOP TRACK

3 5/8" MTL STUD W/ 3" SOUND

BATT

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD.

BASE PER FIN. SCHEDULE

TALL WALL - 3 5/8" 20 ga. MTL STUD TO DECK.  5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD. EA SIDE.,

BRACED AT CEILING/SOFFIT LEVEL

6

BRACE WALL 4'-0" O.C. @ CEILING

LEVEL

BRACE WALL 4'-0" O.C. @ CEILING

LEVEL

PERMANENT PLATFORM, WHERE

OCCURS

B.O. STRUCTURE

TOP TRACK

3 5/8" MTL STUD W/ 3" SOUND

BATT, STRAP WALL MIN.3'-0" BACK

TO ADJ. WALL

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD.

BASE PER FIN. SCHEDULE

TALL WALL LEG - 3 5/8" 20 ga. MTL STUD TO DECK.  5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD. EA

SIDE., STRAP TO ADJACENT WALL

7

B.O. STRUCTURAL DECK

6" MTL STUDS PER STRUCT.

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD.

SEALANT

- 1 HR FIRE RATED SUPPORTING FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: GA WP 1072-1HR: One layer 5/8" type

X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base ea. side applied parallel or at right angles to each

side of 3-5/8" steel studs 24" o.c. with 1" Type S drywall screws 8" o.c. at vertical joints and 12"

o.c. at floor and ceiling runners and intermediate studs.  Joints staggered 24" on each side and

on opposite sides.

8

PERMANENT PLATFORM FLOOR TO BE 1 HR RATED

HORIZ. FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY:  PER IBC 2015

TABLE 721.1 ITEM 15. 3-1/2" (MIN. 3") REINFORCED

VERMICULITE CONC. ON 1-1/2" MTL DECK ON MTL

STUD BEARING WALLS PER STRUCT. BELOW.

3'
-0

"

6" MTL STUDS PER STRUCT.

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD.

BASE PER FIN. SCHEDULE

- 1 HR FIRE RATED SUPPORTING FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: GA WP 1072-1HR: One layer 5/8" type

X gypsum wallboard or gypsum veneer base ea. side applied parallel or at right angles to each

side of 3-5/8" steel studs 24" o.c. with 1" Type S drywall screws 8" o.c. at vertical joints and 12"

o.c. at floor and ceiling runners and intermediate studs.  Joints staggered 24" on each side and

on opposite sides.

8A

PERMANENT PLATFORM FLOOR TO BE 1 HR RATED

HORIZ. FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY:  PER IBC 2015

TABLE 721.1 ITEM 15. 3-1/2" (MIN. 3") REINFORCED

VERMICULITE CONC. ON 1-1/2" MTL DECK ON MTL

STUD BEARING WALLS PER STRUCT. BELOW.

3'
-0

"
CURVED FORM @ EDGE OF CONC., RUN 5/8" GYP.

BD. UP TO T.O. CONC. & COVER W/ 2X3 STL

ANGLE.  PROVIDE VISIBLE EDGE MARKING W/

CONTRASTING COLORS ALONG ALL FALL HAZARD

POTENTIAL AREAS.

B.O. STRUCTURE

TOP TRACK

3 5/8" MTL STUD W/ 3X3 T.S. @

4'-0" O.C. BOLT INTO CONC. W/

3X9 PLATE

5

8

" TYPE "X" GYP. BD.

BASE PER FIN. SCHEDULE

- 3 5/8" MTL STUD UP 3'-6" AFF W/ 

5

8

" GYP. BD. EA. SIDE  W/ 3X3 T.S. BRACING

@ 4'-0" O.C.

9

3'
-6

"

1/2" ALUM. REVEAL

3/4" WOOD CAP w/ P.LAM

B.O. STRUCTURE

RETURN/BRACE TO EXIST. WALL

TOP TRACK

3 5/8" MTL STUD W/ 3" SOUND

BATT

CLASS "A" FLAME SPREAD

ACOUSTIC FABRIC

BASE PER FIN. SCHEDULE

- 3 5/8" 25 ga. MTL STUD TO 12' AFF.  BRACE TO EXIST. WALL.  CLASS "A"

ACOUSTIC FABRIC w/ 3" SOUND BATT BETWEEN STUDS10

EXIST. WALL
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A001

SCALE:

1

FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY LISTINGS:

N.T.S.

SCALE:

2

WALL TYPES

1" = 1'-0"



2" 3'-0" 2"

6'
-8

"

2"

TYPE B

INTERIOR SOLID CORE WOOD

DOOR IN H.M. FRAME

EXIST.

EXT'R

WEATHER SEALS, INSULATED, CLOSER, HOLD OPEN

WALL

SIZE

REMARKSTYPENUMBER

01 D

2" 3'-0" 2"

6'
-8

"

2"

TYPE A

INTERIOR SOLID CORE WOOD

DOOR IN H.M. FRAME W/ 1/2

LITE

2" 3'-0" 2"

6'
-8

"

2"

TYPE C

INTERIOR SOLID CORE

DOUBLE WOOD DOOR IN

H.M. FRAME W/ 1/2 LITE - 20

MIN. RATED

2" 4'-0" 2"

6'
-8

"

2"

TYPE D

EXTERIOR INSULATED STL

DOOR IN STL FRAME W/

PANIC "EXIT ONLY"

HARDWARE

4 7/8" PUSH/PULL, KICK PLATES, CLOSER, HOLD OPEN
C2 B

4 7/8"

LEVERS W/ STORAGE LOCK, KICKPLATES, CLOSER, HOLD

OPEN

101 E

4 7/8"102 B

4 7/8"104 A

4 7/8"
105 A

4 7/8"
106 B

4 7/8"111 B

-

FIRE

RATING

20 MIN.

45 MIN.

-

LOCK

FUNCTION

4'-0"X6'-8"

DOOR

SIZE

3'-0"X6'-8"

PANIC/EGRESS. EXIT ONLY

PUSH/PULL W/ CLOSER

4 7/8"

PULLS ON COMMON SIDE, PANIC SANCTUARY SIDE.

KEYED LOCK, NO THUMB TURNS, VISIBLE INDICATOR

100 C 20 MIN.6'-0"X6'-8"

PANIC/EGRESS, STORE/KEY LOCK

4 7/8" PUSH/PULL, KICK PLATES, CLOSER, HOLD OPEN
C3 B 20 MIN.3'-0"X6'-8"

PUSH/PULL W/ CLOSER

2" 3'-0" 2"

6'
-8

"

2"

TYPE E

INTERIOR SOLID CORE

DOUBLE WOOD DOOR IN

H.M. FRAME

3'-0" 3'-0"

6'-0"X6'-8"
STORAGE LOCK/LEVERS

3'-0"X6'-8"

3'-0"X6'-8"

3'-0"X6'-8"

3'-0"X6'-8"

3'-0"X6'-8"

45 MIN.

45 MIN.

45 MIN.

45 MIN.

STORAGE LOCK/LEVERS

PRIVACY LOCK W/ INDICATOR

LEVERS W/ PRIVACY LOCK

PASSAGE LEVER SET W/ CLOSER

LEVERS W/ PASSAGE SET, CLOSER, HOLD OPEN

CLASSROOM LEVER SET

LEVERS W/ CLASSROOM LOCK, CLOSER, HOLD OPEN

STORAGE LOCK/LEVERS

LEVERS W/ STORAGE LOCK, CLOSER, HOLD OPEN

LEVERS W/ STORAGE LOCK, CLOSER, KICK PLATES, HOLD

OPEN

1'-
7"

6" 3'-0"

1'-
3"A

B

C

E/S

1'-6"

5'-0" CLR

3'
-4

"

1'-
6"

FRP OR SIM.

WASHABLE SURFACE
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